UNOFFICIAL COPY
MG

Doc#. 1101817000 Fee: $68.25
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 01/18/2011 08:32 AM Pg: tot1s

Return To:

CT LIEN SOLUTIONS

330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700
Glendale, CA 91209

26746522

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

TITLE: SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND FINANCING STATEMENT




1101817000 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND

RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT

DATED asof Ve¢ . 2 2010

between
DENNY’S REALTY, LLC ("MORTGAGOR™)
and

BANK.O" AMERICA, N.A. (“MORTGAGEE”)
as Administrative Agent

Cook County, IL.
1380 Torrence Averue; Calumet City
R.E. Tax No. 29-24-2{0(313-0000
2447 Mannheim Road, Frauk!in Park
R.E. Tax No. 12-28-302-(53-005¢
7627 West 95th Street, Hickory 1lills
R.E. Tax No. 23-12-102-017-000 D & RETLRN TO

) CTLIEN SOLUTIONS
#20 Orland Square Drive, Orland Park ~ 5.0 BOX 29071

Clendale,CA 91209-9071

R.E. Tax No. 27-10-300-008-0000  JjIl" SEMTHI AU il
26740522

24401

‘c-Cook County Rec

This Instrument was prepare

by and after recording should 0% returned to:

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178

Attention: Kathleen M. Martin, Esquire

Legal Description located on Exhibit A hereto

DB1/65667105 .2




- 1101817000 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND
RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND
RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT (this “Amendment”) is
made as of this /. day of Dec. » 2010, by and between Denny’s Realty,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal office at 203 E. Main Street,
Spartanburg, South Carolina 29319 (hereinafter, “Mortgagor”) and Bank of America, N.A., a
national banking association, having a place of business at 100 Federal Street, Boston,
Massachusetts 02110, as Administrative Agent for itself and such other lending institutions
(hereinafter “Lenders”) who are or may become parties to the Amended Credit Agreement (as
defined herein*{in such capacity as Administrative Agent, “Mortgagee”).

WHEREAS. Denny’s, Inc. and Denny’s Realty, LLC, formerly known as Denny’s
Realty, Inc. (collectively, the “Borrowers”), Denny’s Corporation, Denny’s Holdings, Inc. and
DFO, LLC, formerly kriown as DFO, Inc. (collectively, the “Guarantors”), the lenders from
time to time party to the First Lien Credit Agreement (as defined herein) (the “First Priority
Lenders”), including, inter arig, fhe Mortgagee and the other financial institutions parties thereto
and UBS Securities LLC as syncicaiion agent, entered into to that certain Credit Agreement
dated as of September 21, 2004 (75 in effect on the date hereof, the “First Lien Credit
Agreement”) pursuant to which such finzneial institutions, upon certain terms and conditions
contained therein, made revolving and”‘erm loans in a principal amount not to exceed
$300,000,000 to the Borrowers which were evidenced by various notes;

WHEREAS, the Borrowers, the Guarantors, thie lenders from time to time party to the
Second Lien Credit Agreement (the “Second Priority Lenders” and, together with the First
Priority Lenders, the “Lenders”), including, inter alia, ths Mortgagee and the other financial
institutions parties thereto, entered into to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of September
21, 2004 (as in effect on the date hereof, the “Second Lien Cresis Agreement” and, together
with the First Lien Credit Agreement, the “Original Credit Agreeme:t”) pursuant to which such
financial institutions, upon certain terms and conditions contained ther:in-made term loans in a
principal amount not to exceed $120,000,000 to the Borrowers which wete'evidenced by various
notes;

WHEREAS, Mortgagor, to secure the loans extended to the Borrowers pursuant to the
Original Credit Agreement, executed and delivered to Mortgagee that certain Mortgage,
Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated as of
September 21, 2004 and recorded on October 4, 2004 in Document No. 0427827139 of the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds (the “Original Mortgage”);

WHEREAS, the Borrowers, the Guarantors, the Mortgagee and the Lenders are parties to
that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of December 15, 2006 (the “First
Amended Credit Agreement”) pursuant to which the Lenders, upon certain terms and conditions,
made certain revolving and term loans to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, the Borrowers, the Guarantors, the Mortgagee and the Lenders entered into
that certain First Amendment to Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement

DBI1/65667105.2




1101817000 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and Financing Statement dated as of December 15, 2006 and recorded on January 3, 2007 as
Document No. 0700339123 of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds (the “First Amendment to
the Mortgage”), which amended the Original Mortgage, to secure the obligations of the
Borrowers under the First Amended Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Borrowers, the Guarantors, the Mortgagee and the Lenders have entered
into that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of September 30,
2010 (the “Second Amended Credit Agreement”), pursuant to which the Lenders, upon certain
terms and conditions, are making new term loans, a revolving credit facility and a letter of credit
sub-facility available to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, Mortgagee expects to receive substantial direct and indirect benefits from
the extensions of :redit to the Borrowers under the Second Amended Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS; thie parties wish to amend the terms of the Original Mortgage, as modified
by the First Amendment fo the Mortgage, to secure, among other things, the obligations of the
Borrowers under the Second Amended Credit Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for goud and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

I, The Original Mortgage, as :aedified by the First Amendment to the Mortgage, is
referred to herein as the “Mortgage,”

2. All references to the “Mortgage” contained in the Mortgage shall be deemed to be
references to the Mortgage, as amendéd by this Amendment.

3. All references to the “Credit Agreemeti,” “Cradit Agreements,” “First Lien
Credit Agreement,” “Second Lien Credit Agrezment” or “Amended Credit
Agreement” contained in the Mortgage shall be Ceeired to be references to the
Second Amended Credit Agreement.

4. All paragraphs located in the “WITNESSETH THAT” secticii-of the Mortgage
are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

“Reference is made to (i) that certain Second Amended and Restarcd Credit
Agreement dated as of September 30, 2010, among Denny’s, Inc., a California
corporation, Denny’s Realty, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each of
the foregoing, individually, a “Borrower” and, jointly and severally, and
collectively, the “Borrowers”), Denny’s Corporation, a Delaware corporation,
Denny’s Holdings, Inc., a New York corporation, DFO, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, the Lenders (as defined in the introductory paragraph of the
Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement), Bank of America, N.A., as
administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the “Administrative
Agent”) and as issuing bank with respect to the letters of credit (in such capacity,
the “Issuing Bank™) for the Lenders, pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed
to make term loans, a revolving credit facility and a letter of credit sub-facility to
the Borrowers (as such Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement is

DBU/65667105.2 2




DB1/65667105.2

1101817000 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

originally executed, or if varied, supplemented, amended or restated from time to
time, as so varied, supplemented, amended or restated, the “Credit Agreement™),
and (ii) the Second Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement
dated as of September 30, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, the “Guarantee and Collateral Agreement”), among
the Borrowers, the Guarantors and the Administrative Agent. Capitalized terms
used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit
Agreement (or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement if so designated).

In the Credit Agreement, (i) the Lenders have agreed to make (a) term loans (the
“Term Loans™) to the Borrowers and (b) revolving loans (the “Revolving Loans”
and, together with the Term Loans, the “Loans”) to the Borrowers and (i) the
issaing Bank has issued or agreed to issue from time to time Letters of Credit for
the_2ccount of the Borrowers, in each case pursuant to, upon the terms, and
subject 1o the conditions specified in, the Credit Agreement. Amounts paid in
respect to the Terms Loans may not be reborrowed. Subject to the terms of the
Credit Agreement, Borrowers may borrow, prepay and reborrow the Revolving
Loans.

Mortgagor, along wiib-Denny’s, Inc., is the Borrower and will derive substantial
benefit from the making of the Loans by the Lenders and the issuance of the
Letters of Credit by the Issaing Bank. In order to induce the Lenders to make the
Loans and the Issuing Bank to(isste Letters of Credit, the Mortgagor has agreed
to grant this Mortgage to securc, imong other things, the due and punctual
payment and performance of all ofthé.obligations of the Borrowers under the
Credit Agreement.

The obligations of the Lenders to make the Loans and of the Issuing Bank to issue
Letters of Credit are conditioned upon, among otker things, the execution and
delivery by the Mortgagor of this Mortgage in the turr hereof to secure all of the
“Obligations” (as defined in the Credit Agreement), including, without limitation
(a) the due and punctual payment and performance of all cbligations under each
Secured Hedge Agreement, (b) the due and punctual payment and performance of
all obligations in respect of Secured Cash Management Agreeméris; (c) the due
and punctual payment by the Borrowers of the principal of and interest \including
interest accruing during the pendency of any bankruptcy, solvency,
recetvership, or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or
allowable in such proceeding) on the Loans, when and as due, whether at
maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or
otherwise, (d) the due and punctual payment by the Loan Parties of all other
monetary obligations of any Loan Party to any of the Secured Parties under the
Credit Agreement and each of the other Loan Documents, including obligations to
pay fees, expense and reimbursement obligations and indemnification obligations,
whether primary, secondary, direct, contingent, fixed or otherwise (including
monetary obligations incurred during the pendency of any bankruptcy,
insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether
allowed or allowable in such proceeding), (e) due and punctual performance of all




DB1/656671052

1101817000 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

other obligations of the Borrowers under or pursuant to the Credit Agreement and
each of the other Loan Documents, and (f) the due and punctual payment and
performance of all the obligations of each other Loan Party under or pursuant to
the Credit Agreement, this Mortgage and each of the other Loan Documents (all
the monetary and other obligations referred to in this paragraph (including clauses
(a) through (f) above) being referred to collectively as the “Obligations ™).

As used in this Mortgage, the term “Secured Parties” shall mean the Secured
Parties, as defined in the Credit Agreement and the successors and assigns of any
Secured Party.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Credit Agreement, the Mortgagor is granting
tiis Mortgage to create liens on and a security interest in the Trust Property (as
heteinafter defined) to secure the performance and payment by the Mortgagor of
the (rbligations. The Credit Agreement also requires the granting by other Loan
Parties ol ‘nortgages, deeds of trust and/or deeds to secure debt (the “Other
Mortgages™) that create liens on and security interests in certain real and personal
property othcr-tian the Trust Property to secure the performance of the
Obligations.

This Mortgage secures-a'i debt and Obligations of the Borrower, Guarantors, and
their affiliates, as the same 1ay be refinanced, modified, and amended from time
to time, which are incurred pursuant to or described in the Credit Agreement, as it
may be amended and restated. The Obligations shall include, without limitation,
all refinancings, extensions or reissiarice of the Loans or any Letter of Credit,
together with any other undertakings %v<the Loan Parties under the Credit
Agreement. The parties intend for Seciwed Parties and Obligations to be
construed in the broadest possible sense so as t aliow this Mortgage to secure the
senior secured debt of the Loan Parties, including; »vithout limitation, debt which
extends beyond the original maturity date of the Credii Agreement. There shall
be no impairment or termination of this Mortgage as a result of any interest of the
Lenders, Secured Parties, Administrative Agent, Issuing Baak, Mortgagee, or any
of them, being assigned, consolidated or eliminated. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, (i) any transfer of interest or modification of Obligritons shall be
subject to and as provided in the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents,
and (ii) no debt or obligations which arise outside the Credit Agrecnient and
which are not incorporated into the Credit Agreement in accordance with the
terms thereof shall be secured by this Mortgage.”

Mortgagor hereby ratifies and confirms the lien and security interest of Mortgagee
upon and in any and all property, real, personal or mixed, tangible or intangible,
now or hereafter encumbered by the Mortgage as security for the Obligations (as
defined in the Mortgage as amended by this Amendment).

Except as expressly amended herein, all of the terms and conditions of the
Mortgage remain unchanged and in full force and effect.




DB1/65667105.2

1101817000 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Amiendment may be executed by the parties heteto in separate counterparts,
each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such
counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank--
signatures on the following page]




1101817000 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the date
first above-written.

Attest: MORTGAGOR;

DENNY’S REALTY, LLC

By: DFO, LLC
Its: Sole Member

By:  Denny’s, Inc.
Its:  Sole Member

By: O Wl é/ ‘A}"‘"‘W

Name: ,  TIMOTHY E. FLEMMING ™—

Title: S:KI3R VICE PRESIDENT

Attest: MORTGAGEE:

BEANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Name: as Administrative Agent
Title:

By: —-

Name:

Title:

(corporat= seal)

DB1/6566705.2




1101817000 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

1, the undersigned Notary Public, do hereby certify that Timothy E. Flemming, as Senior
Vice President of Denny’s, Inc., the sole member of DFO, LLC, the sole member of Denny’s
Realty, LLC, on behalf of said corporation, personally appeared before me this day and
acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witnessmy hand and official seal this 2nd day of December, 2010,

-;"0:: ~; /,
§ e R % [ 2 -
CWOTARY %5
Name: AlanT’ Young”
Notary Public for South Carolina

;’f)”o'”'-.,,,....-" @;{? My Commission Expires: February 1, 2020

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

County, ss.
On this day of » 2010, before-me. the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared , as __of Bank of America, N.A., as

Administrative Agent, proved to me through satisfactory evidencs of identification, which was
- to be the person whose name is signed on the ureceding document, and
acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purposc.as
of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent,

[SEAL] Notary Public
My commission expires:

DB/65673866.2




1101817000 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the date
first above-written.

Attest: MORTGAGOR:
DENNY’S REALTY, LLC

Name:

Title: By: DFO, LLC

Its: Sole Member

By: Denny’s, Inc.
Its:  Sole Member

By:
Name: ,
Title: Vice President

Att% MORTGAGEE;:
EANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Name; Orhj/ Yo 13 Administrative Agent

o D oo

Nam rm t—h ScRmidF
T\ )\ ag - Osidosct

(corporate-seal)

DB1/65667105.2




1101817000 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF SPARTANBURG )

I, the undersigned Notary Public, do hereby certify that , as Vice
President of Denny’s, Inc., the sole member of DFO, LLC, the sole member of Denny’s Realty,
LLC, on behalf of said corporation, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged
the due executon of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal this day of , 2010.

[SEAL] Name:
Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OFMASSACHUSETTS

d
On this ’ijﬂ, day of . , 2046 before me, the undersigned notary

public, personally appeared ;7 as LL@_,P of Bank of
America, N.A., as Administr%ftiv‘e Agent, proved to me throngh satisfactory evidence of

identification, which was W , to be the persoir whose name is signed on
the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voduntarily for its stated
purpose as Q\Q 0 éz M;d ﬁ&t of Bank of ca, N.A., as Adminjsirative Agent,

[SEAL] ary Public

My commission expires:

£ PAULETTE M. VALERI

Notary Publc, Commonwealth of Massachusetis
My Commission Expires August 4, 2017

DB1/65667105.2




1101817000 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Unit 1020
Calumet City, IL

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to in this mortgage is described as follows:

Lot A, in R.O.W. Subdivision, being a subdivision of part of Lot 2, in River Oaks West Unit
Number 2, being a part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 24, Township 36 North, Range 14, East of
the Third Principal Meridian, according to a plat thereof recorded August 9, 1973, as document
Number 22422855, all in Cook County, Illinois.

DB1/65667105.2 8




1101817000 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Unit 0863
Franklin Park, IL

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to in this mortgage is described as follows:
Land in the City of Taylor, Wayne County, Michigan, described as:

A parcel of land in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 16, Town 3 South, Range 10 East, City of
Taylor, Wayrie County, Michigan, being described as:

Beginning at 4 roint on the West line of Section 16, thence North 0 degrees 5 minutes 3 seconds
East 523.35 feet 17om the West 1/4 corner of Section 16; thence along said West line, North 0
degrees 5 minutes 3 seconds East 141.42 feet; thence North 89 degrees 1 minute 33 seconds East
353.00 feet; thence South'(* degrees 5 minutes 3 seconds West 140.98 feet; thence South 88
degrees 57 minutes 17 seconds West 353.00 feet to the point of beginning. Subject to the rights
of the public and of any goveinznznital unit in any part thereof taken, used or deeded for street,
road or highway purposes.

DB1/65667105.2 9




1101817000 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Unit 0863
Franklin Park, IL

SCHEDULE “A”

THE SOUTH 150 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND; THAT
PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. DESCRIBED BY
CONNECTING AT THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH
WEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION AND THENCE RUNNING SOUTH ON THE SECTION LINE
304.94 FEET TOR A POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE EAST ON A LINE WHICH FORMS
AN ANGLE 089 DEGREES 40 MINUTES WITH THE SECTION LINE MEASURED
FROM SOUTH T:D EAST, 300.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL WITH THE
SECTION LINE 277 2 FEET, THENCE WEST 300.0 FEET TO A POINT IN THE SECTION
LINE SHICH IS 275.§ PEET SOUTH FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE
NORTH 275.8 FEET TC: THE POINT OF BEGINNING, (EXCEPTING THAT PART
THEREOF FALLING ON THT EAST 17 FEET OF THE WEST 50 FEET OF THE SOUTH
150 OF THE NORTH 150 FEE™"OF THE NORTH 380.74 FEET OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4
OF SECTION 28 AFORESIAD, A3 CONVETED TO THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
ILLINOIS FOR THE USE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BY DEED
RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 23625902} N COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

DB1/65667105.2 10




1101817000 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Unit 0407
Hickory Hills, IL

EXHIBIT A

Hickory Hills, County of Cook, State of Hlinois, and more particularly described as follows;

That part of Lots 1 and 2, taken as a tract, in Cody and Others Subdivision of the East half of the
Northwest quarter and the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 12, Township
37 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian described as follows: Beginning at a
point in the Fast line of said Lot 1 which is 70 feet South of the Northeast corner of said Lot 1;
thence West aiong a line 70 feet South of, measured at right angles to, and paralle] with the
North line of said Lot 1 and 2, a distance of 296 feet; thence South at right angles to the last
described course, « dustance of 56 feet; thence Southeasterly on a curved line, tangent to the last
described course, cotiveyto the Southwest, having a radius of 254.94 feet, a distance of 161.91
feet to a pont in a line ex‘erding from a point in the West line of said Lot 2 which is 428.97 feet
South of the Northwest corner.of said Lot 2 to a point in the East line of said Lot 1, which is
71.97 feet South of the Northeast-Corner of said Lot 1; thence Northeasterly along said line
extending from the West line of saii Lot 2 to the East line of said Lot 1, a distance of 320.62 feet
to the East line of said Lot 1; thence Norih 1.97 feet to the place of beginning, excepting
therefrom the East 50 feet as measured a'org <he North line thereof; together with all of the right,
title and interest of the Seller in and to the 1a1d lving in the streets abutting the property, all in
accordance with the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth.

DB1/656671052 11




1101817000 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Unit 1165
Orland Park, IL

EXHIBIT A

The land covered by this mortgage is described as follows:

Lot G-2 in the subdivision of Orland Square planned development in the West 1/2 of the
Southwest 1/4 of Section 10, Township 36 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal
Meridian, per'plat of subdivision recorded as document 23679530, in Cook County, Illinois,

DB1/63667105.2 12




